
 
A0132-0001\1322383v1.doc 

REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL AND REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
 
 
DATE: JANUARY 26, 2011 

 

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR/CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY 

COUNCIL/REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 

FROM: GREG RAMIREZ, CITY MANAGER/EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

 

BY: CHRISTY PINUELAS, FINANCE DIRECTOR 

 

SUBJECT: CONDUCT A JOINT MEETING TO CONSIDER THE ADOPTION OF A 

RESOLUTION OF THE AGOURA HILLS REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION, IN ITS NAME, OF A PROMISSORY 

NOTE IN THE AMOUNT OF $44,000,000 

 

 
Resolution No. 2 of the Agoura Hills Redevelopment Agency (Agency), adopted on April 13, 
1988, established that the City of Agoura Hills (City) would loan monies to the Agency to pay 
for the “administrative expenses” of the Agency (the “Administrative Expense Loans.”  
Resolution  No.  93-24, adopted by the Agency on September 22, 1993, approved payment by 
the Agency for all or part of the value of the land for and the cost of the installation and 
construction of the improvements described in an Advance and Reimbursement Agreement by 
and between the Agency and the City, dated as of September 22,  1993, as further amended by 
the Subordination Agreement, dated as of April 23, 2008, (the “Advance and Reimbursement 
Agreement” and together with the Administrative Expense Loans, the “City Loans”).   
 
Beginning in Fiscal Year 1988-89 and ending in Fiscal Year 2006-07 (see Attachment “A”) the 
City has loaned $16,414,328 to the Agency (the “City Loans”).  The City Loans made to date 
have borne and accrued interest at a variable annual rate equal to the annual LAIF Rate the 
amount of $14,197,337. The total amount owed by the Agency to the City currently stands at 
$30,611,655 and Resolution No. 2 authorizes advances to pay administrative expenses from time 
to time, which may result in additional amounts to be owed by the Agency to the City for such 
additional advances.  
 
The Agency would now like to consolidate the City Loans, and any additional advances for 
administrative expenses pursuant to Resolution No. 2, into one master loan (the “Master Loan”), 
at the average LAIF rate for the past five years, being 2.94%, per annum and commencing on 
February 15, 2011, payments of $1,176,242.39, shall be made annually on the 15th day of each 
February until February 15, 2042.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends adoption of the attached resolution authorizing the execution of a promissory 
note in the maximum amount of $44,000,000. 
 
Attachment:  Resolution No. 11-55 



RESOLUTION NO. 11-55 

A RESOLUTION OF THE AGOURA HILLS REDEVELOPMENT 

AGENCY AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION, IN ITS NAME, OF A 

PROMISSORY NOTE IN THE MAXIMUM PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST 

AMOUNT OF $44,000,000 

 

RECITALS: 

A. Pursuant to Resolution No. 2 adopted by Agoura Hills Redevelopment Agency 

(the “Agency”) on April 13, 1988, the Agency agreed repay the City of Agoura Hills (the “City”) 

for the loan of monies from time to time from  the City to the Agency to the to fund 

administrative expenses of the Agency (the “Administrative Expense Loans”). 

 

B. Pursuant to its Resolution No.  93-24, the Agency approved payment by the 

Agency for all or part of the value of the land for and the cost of the installation and construction 

of the improvements described in an Advance and Reimbursement Agreement by and between 

the Agency and the City, dated as of September 22, 1993, as further amended by the 

Subordination Agreement, dated as of April 23, 2008 (the “Advance and Reimbursement 

Agreement” and together with the Administrative Expense Loans, the “City Loans”).   

 

C. The City Loans were to be repaid from any source of Agency funds lawfully 

available. 

 

D. The City Loans made to date have borne and accrued interest at a variable annual 

rate equal to the annual LAIF rate of interest. 

   

E. The Agency desires to execute an unsecured promissory note (the “Promissory 

Note”) to memorialize the terms upon which the currently outstanding principal and accrued 

interest on the existing City Loans is required to be repaid by the Agency. 

 

F. The Agency has determined that the public interest, convenience and necessity 

require that the Agency make the Promissory Note. 

NOW  THEREFORE, THE AGOURA HILLS REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

HEREBY FINDS, DETERMINES, RESOLVES, AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1.  That upon approval by the City Council of the City, the Chairman of the 

Agency is hereby directed and required to execute, on behalf of the Agency, an unsecured 

promissory note payable to the City in the amount of the existing City Loans plus any additional 

advances pursuant to Resolution No. 2, up to a maximum principal and interest amount of 



$44,000,000, in the form attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and incorporated herein by this 

reference (the “Promissory Note”), with each such additional advance pursuant to Resolution No. 

2 being evidenced by an addendum to the Promissory Note showing the principal amount of the 

additional advance. 

SECTION 2.  The Chairman or any other officer of the Agency designated by them in 

writing (each, an “Authorized Officer”) is hereby authorized, acting singly, to execute and 

deliver the Promissory Note in the form as provided in Exhibit A. 

SECTION 3.  The members of the Agency and its officers, employees and counsel are 

hereby authorized to do all acts and things which may be required of them by this Resolution or 

which may be necessary or desirable in carrying out the issuance of the Promissory Note as 

provided by this Resolution and all matters incidental thereto.  All such acts and things 

heretofore done are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed. 

SECTION 4.  The Secretary of the Agency shall certify to the adoption of this 

Resolution. 

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 26th day of January, 2011, by the 

following vote to wit: 

 
 AYES:  (0)   
 NOES:  (0) 
 ABSENT: (0)   
 ABSTAIN: (0) 
 
 
   
        ___________________________ 
        Dan Kuperberg, Chair 
             
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Kimberly M. Rodrigues, City Clerk 



“EXHIBIT A” 
UNSECURED PROMISSORY NOTE 

$44,000,000  Agoura Hills, California 
  January 26, 2011 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the Agoura Hills Redevelopment Agency (“Borrower”) 
hereby promises to pay to the City of Agoura Hills (“Lender”), or order, the maximum principal 
and interest amount of FORTY-FOUR MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($44,000.000), as 
provided below.   

1. The following terms are defined for the purposes of this Promissory Note: 

a. The term “Law” means the Community Redevelopment Law of the State of 
California (being Part 1 of Division 24 of the Health and Safety Code of the 
State of California, as amended), and all laws amendatory thereof or 
supplemental thereto. 

b. The term “Pledged Tax Revenues” means Tax Revenues excluding an 
amount, if any, equal to the sum of all transfers of and payments from Tax 
Revenues required by any Senior Debt Instrument. 

c. The term “Senior Debt” means the Agency’s Tax Allocation Bonds (Agoura 
Hills Redevelopment Project Area), Series 2008 A-T (Taxable) in the 
aggregate original principal amount $5,750,000 (the “2008 Bonds”) and any 
bond, note, loan, advance or other indebtedness which has, or purports to 
have, a lien upon the Tax Revenues prior or superior to the lien of this 
Promissory Note.         

d. The term “Senior Debt Instrument” means the Indenture, by and between the 
Agency and The Bank of New Your Trust Company, N.A., dated as of June 1, 
2008, authorizing the issuance of the 2008 Bonds and any indenture, trust 
agreement, loan agreement, resolution or other instrument authorizing any 
Senior Debt. 

e. The term “Tax Revenues” means the tax revenues (including all payments, 
reimbursements and subventions, if any, specifically attributable to ad 
valorem taxes lost by reason of tax exemptions and tax rate limitations) 
eligible for allocation to the Agency pursuant to the Law in connection with 
the Agoura Hills Redevelopment Project Area; provided, however, that “Tax 
Revenues” shall exclude (a) amounts, if any, received by the Agency pursuant 
to Section 16111 of the Government Code; (b) amounts paid to the County as 
an administrative fee pursuant to Senate Bill 2557 (Chapter 466 of the Statutes 
of 1990); (c) amounts allocable to the various taxing entities under the Tax 
Sharing Agreements, except to the extent that any portion of such amounts is 
subordinated pursuant to the Tax Sharing Agreements; (d) amounts, if any, 
payable to affected taxing agencies pursuant to Section 33607.5, 33607.7 or 



other provisions of the Law, except to the extent that such payments are 
subordinated pursuant to the Law; and (e) the Housing Set-Aside.   

f. The term “Tax Sharing Agreements” means, collectively (a) the Agreement 
for Allocation of Tax Increment Funds (Agoura Hills Redevelopment Project), 
dated as of June 11, 1992, by and among the Agency, the Consolidated Fire 
Protection District of Los Angeles County, the Los Angeles County Public 
Library, the Los Angeles County Office of Education, the Los Angeles 
County Flood Control District and the County of Los Angeles, (b) the Fiscal 
Detriment Alleviation Agreement Between the Los Angeles County West 
Mosquito Abatement District and the Agency by and between the Agency and 
the Los Angeles County West Mosquito Abatement District, (c) the Agoura 
Hills Redevelopment Project (Fiscal Mitigation and Public Improvement 
Agreement), dated as of September 9, 1992, by and between the Agency and 
the Los Angeles Community College District and (d) the Cooperative 
Agreement, dated July 1, 1993, by and between the Agoura Hills 
Redevelopment Agency and the Las Virgenes Unified School District.   

2. Pledged Tax Revenues are hereby allocated and irrevocably pledged to the 
payment of the principal of and interest on this Promissory Note and until this Promissory Note 
and all interest hereon have been paid in full.  This Promissory Note shall be subordinate to the 
Senior Debt. 

3. This Promissory Note shall mature on February 15, 2042, and shall bear interest 
at the rate of 2.94% per annum, with principal and interest payable to the City commencing on 
February 15, 2011 and on each February 15 thereafter until the principal sum thereof has been 
paid. 

4. Commencing on February 15, 2011, payments of $1,176,242.39 shall be made 
annually on the 15th day of each February. Payments shall be applied first to accrued interest and 
then to principal. 

3. All outstanding principal and accrued interest shall become due and payable on 
February 15th, 2042.  

4. Outstanding principal may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time.  

5. All sums payable under this Promissory Note are payable to Lender at Agoura 
Hills City Hall, or at such other place as the City Manager of Lender may inform the Borrower in 
writing, in lawful money of the United States. 

6. The Borrower waives presentment for payment, demand, protest, and notices of 
dishonor and of protest; the benefits of all waivable exemptions; and all defenses and pleas on 
the ground of any extension or extensions of the time of payment or of any due date under this 
Note, in whole or in part, whether before or after maturity and with or without notice.   

7. The Borrower hereby agrees to pay all costs and expenses, including reasonable 
attorneys’ fees, which may be incurred by the holder hereof, in the enforcement of this Note. 



8. The failure of Lender to exercise any right or remedy (and any delay in the 
exercise of such right or remedy), shall not constitute a waiver of such right or remedy. 

9. This Note shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. 

10. If the interest rate stated above is greater than the maximum rate permitted by 
law, it shall be deemed to be reduced to the maximum rate permitted by law.  

BORROWER: 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Chair Dan Kuperberg 
Agoura Hills Redevelopment Agency 
 
Accepted By: 
 
LENDER 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Mayor Harry Schwarz 
City of Agoura Hills 
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Kimberly M. Rodrigues, MMC 
City Clerk/Agency Secretary 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Craig A. Steele 
City Attorney 



‚

‚

‚ Principal $30,611,655.00

‚ Interest 2.9400%

‚ Years 50.00 50 Years

‚ Payment 1,176,218.32 Interst on loan

‚ Date 15-Feb-11 Original loan amount  1st pymt 1/25/2010

‚ ---------- --------------- -------------- ------------ --------------

‚

‚ PRINCIPAL TOTAL

‚ DATE BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST PAYMENT

‚ ---------- --------------- -------------- ------------ --------------

‚ 15-Feb-11 $30,611,665.00

‚ 15-Feb-12 30,335,429.63 276,235.37 899,982.95 1,176,218.32

‚ 15-Feb-13 30,053,492.33 281,937.30 894,305.09 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-14 29,760,822.61 292,669.72 883,572.67 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-15 29,459,548.40 301,274.21 874,968.18 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-16 29,149,416.73 310,131.67 866,110.72 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-17 28,832,515.12 316,901.61 859,340.78 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-18 28,503,948.67 328,566.45 847,675.94 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-19 28,165,722.37 338,226.30 838,016.09 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-20 27,817,552.22 348,170.15 828,072.24 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-21 27,461,386.51 356,165.71 820,076.68 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-22 27,092,508.88 368,877.63 807,364.76 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-23 26,712,786.25 379,722.63 796,519.76 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-24 26,321,899.78 390,886.47 785,355.92 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-25 25,921,641.42 400,258.36 775,984.03 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-26 25,507,495.29 414,146.13 762,096.26 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-27 25,081,173.26 426,322.03 749,920.36 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-28 24,642,317.36 438,855.90 737,386.49 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-29 24,192,543.99 449,773.37 726,469.02 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-30 23,727,562.39 464,981.60 711,260.79 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-31 23,248,910.33 478,652.06 697,590.33 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-32 22,756,185.90 492,724.43 683,517.96 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-33 22,250,808.34 505,377.56 670,864.83 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-34 21,728,739.72 522,068.62 654,173.77 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-35 21,191,322.28 537,417.44 638,824.95 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-36 20,638,104.77 553,217.51 623,024.88 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-37 20,070,285.02 567,819.75 608,422.64 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-38 19,484,109.01 586,176.01 590,066.38 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-39 18,880,699.42 603,409.59 572,832.80 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-40 18,259,549.59 621,149.83 555,092.56 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-41 17,621,608.73 637,940.86 538,301.53 1,176,242.39

‚ 15-Feb-42 0.00 17,621,608.73 518,075.30 18,139,684.03

‚

‚

‚

‚

‚

‚

‚

‚

‚

‚

‚

‚

‚


	Microsoft Word - Item 09 RDA 01 - Report to  RDA - Promissory Note
	Microsoft Word - Item 09 RDA 01 _Attachment_ Resolution No. 11-55
	Item 09 RDA 01 (Attachment) AMORTSCH

